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The Congress Party has theoretically with drawn its support. Does he not feel that by the stand that the Congress Party has taken, it has undermined the democratic

this country, that you are re-

when the ruling party

it constitute quorum Let the Prime
Minister re > it

SHRIMATI BIJOYA CHAKRA
VARTY; Sir, I want to makea point,
The Prime Minister is saying that. .. (In-
vtions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point during Question Hour.. {Interruptions)... Mr.
Ghosh, you are a senior man. Why are

you. . . ( Interruptions) . . . Question Hour
is important,

SHRIMATI BIJOYA
CHAKRA-
VARTY; Sir, my question is without sufficient support how can they run the Government ... {Interruptions) . .

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH; One scenario s Government is presenting vote-on-
int... {Interruptions) . ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: The world will decide it. But let them not say that we behaved like... {Interruptions)...

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
Sir, the issue is the Congress party by its action or inaction has reduced democracy to a farce; and has reduced Parliament into a mockery. I am not blaming the Government at all. I blame the master of this Government, Rajiv Gandhi and his party.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Rajiv Gandhi is not a member of this House. ... {Interruptions) . ..

SHRI M. S.
GURUPADASWAMY:

Ail right, I blame the Congress party...
{Interruptions),, .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now I want to repeat, whether the Congress party is making a mockery of democracy or not, let us not make a mockery of democracy...

(Interruptions)... am not holding a
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SHRI S JAIPAL REDDY: Out of d
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No, deference to democracy . . . (fmterruprions) (.1 um
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Mr, Mnohujan, put yvoor supplemenizry

Poor Customs revenue from Nuava Sheva Port

*143. SHRI VIREN J. SHAH:
SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN ;f

Will the Minister of SURFACE
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(@ w iovernment's attention has been drawn to the news item entitled:
"Poor Customs revenue from Nhava

Port" which appeared in the Indian Express, Ne, Delhi dated 15th February,
1991 indicating that the port handled only around 15 ships a month as against 150 ships at Bombay port, resulting in lower revenue due to poor infrastructure and shortage of staff;

(b) whether it is a fact that exhorbitant value of real estate in the port premises is a disincentive to the clearing agents opening their offices; whether the port charges are far higher than that levied at Bombay main port;

1'The question was actually astej on the floor of the House by Shri Pramod Mahajan.
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(c) if so, what steps Government propose to take to remove the bottlenecks to improve the revenue collection and what would be the time-frame for removal of the bottlenecks?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES
WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI MANUBHAI KO-TADIA); (a) to (c)
A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(@) Yes, Sir.

(b) No. Sir. the value of real estate in Jawahar Lai Nehru Port is not acting as a disincentive.

Yes Sir, port charges in Jawahar Lal Nehru Port are generally higher than in Bombay Port.

(c) The Port is taking all steps to at tract traffic to the Port. This is an on going process. With expected improve ment in traffic Customs revenue is also likely to increase.
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Nine launches are already running between Bombay and Nhava Sheva. Likewise, we have taken so many actions for that.
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SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Sir, the title
Of the question is 'Construction of Roads'.
Taking advantage of this title, I would like to know...(Interruptions) .

MR. CHAIRMAN: We are on question
No. 143. This is about Nhava Sheva and

Bombay ports.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN. They have built a very nice port, that is, the port of Government in the Congress support. But that port has been bombarded by aeril bombing, by Mr. Rajiv Gandhi. Therefore the lifeline is cut away. The supply-lines are cut

away. | would like to know whether they are
doing anything to repair the port, so that the harbour may be rendered useful or whether they are going to desert it and run away. (Interruptions) .

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: It
sounds like a cinema script which they used to write. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Chaturanan
Mishra: (Interruptions),
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SHRI PRAVAT KUMAR SAMAN-
TARAY: It is regretted that the hon. Minister has not correctly replied to the question while assessing the Nhava Sheva Port or Jawaharlaj Nehru Port. It' is a fact that this Port has been conceived to supplement Bombay Port since Bombay Port is facing congestion. And it is not a fact that the Port came into operation in the year 1989. It was only inaugurated in the year 1989 but functioned prior to that. Will the Minister be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the machinery, imported from South Korea, fitted into the Nhava Sheva Port, is not functioning well? That is the reason why only
8.5 per cent of utilisation of port capacity has been done in the Nhava Sheva Port last year.

SHRI MANUBHAI KOTADIA; Sir, it is a fact that certain machinery is not working well. Since it is a new machinery,

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

since it is a new concept, we are trying to rectify it.

Delay in environmental clearance of the cases sent by the State Governments

*144. SHRIMATI MIRA DAS:
SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: t

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to reduce the delay in environmental clearance of the cases sent by State Govera-ments by eliminating some of the middle level bureaucratic set up, and raising of queries at various stages; and

(b)' whether it is a "fact that the number of proposals pending from Gujarat are around
20 and a number of them ate pending since long?

THE MINISTER OF. COMMERCE

WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE (DR.
SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY):
(a) The existing procedure for environmental clearance of development projects is already streamlined and a final decision in all cases where complete details are furnished is taken within a maximum period of three months. In many cases, decision is taken in a much shorter time.

(b) Yes, Sir. Delay in processing and deciding cases is the result of non-submission of requisite data and action plans.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: Sir, the answer in (b) has contradicted the answer in
(a) because in the beginning it is said that it takes time in making a decision because answers are not given by the States concerned. Here this is the moon question You are putting so many queries, intermediate queries; it goes On for years and my precise question is not answered here.
There are 20 proposals pending from Gujarat.
Since how long are they pending? I have asked this question. Why are they not cleared? Now the

t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chiman Bhai
Mehta.

